

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 2797/2026

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 20-01-2026
IN ABA NO. 5781/2025 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT
RANCHI]

SUDHIR KUMAR SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 50209/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 50210/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 18-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shuchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shuchi Singh, AOR
Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Shahid Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aayush Kesarwani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on
20.03.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to
serve the standing counsel for the respondent-State.

Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps shall be taken as against the petitioner herein vis a vis FIR NO.9/2025 dated 06.08.2025 of PS: Anti-Corruption Bureau, Hazaribagh, District: Ranchi, provided the petitioner cooperates with the investigation.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)